



MINUTES

CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA

THE COUNCIL SITTING AS THE COACHELLA SANITARY DISTRICT,
COACHELLA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, COACHELLA FINANCING AUTHORITY,
COACHELLA EDUCATIONAL AND GOVERNMENTAL ACCESS CABLE CHANNEL CORPORATION,
COACHELLA WATER AUTHORITY, AND SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COACHELLA REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

July 12, 2021 8:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER:

The Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Coachella was called to order at 8:04 a.m. by Mayor Pro Tem Gonzalez.

ROLL CALL:

<u>Present</u>: Councilmember Delgado, Councilmember Galarza (arrived at 8:08 a.m.), and Mayor Pro

Tem Gonzalez.

Absent: Mayor Hernandez.

City Treasurer Aviles, and City Clerk Zepeda

(It was announced that Mayor Hernandez was on vacation and would be absent.)

Pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20 pertaining to the coronavirus/COVID-19, this meeting was conducted entirely via teleconference/electronically.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

Motion: To approve the agenda as **presented**.

Made by: Councilmember Beaman Jacinto

Seconded by: Councilmember Delgado

Approved: 3-0, by a unanimous roll call vote.

AYES: Councilmember Beaman Jacinto, Councilmember Delgado, Mayor Pro Tem Gonzalez.

NOES: None. ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: Councilmember Galarza, and Mayor Hernandez.

NEW BUSINESS CALENDAR (LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE):

(Councilmember Galarza arrived at 8:08 a.m. during the presentation of this item.)

1. Resolution No. 2021-49, Conditional Loan Commitment for CFD 2005-1 Special Assessments for the Tripoli Apartment Affordable Housing Development

Motion:

To approve per staff recommendation

Made by:

Councilmember Beaman Jacinto

Seconded by:

Councilmember Delgado

Approved:

4-0, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Councilmember Beaman Jacinto, Councilmember Delgado, Councilmember

Galarza, and Mayor Pro Tem Gonzalez.

NOES:

None.

ABSTAIN:

None.

ABSENT:

Mayor Hernandez.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to come before the City Council and the Agencies, Mayor Pro Tem Gonzalez adjourned the meeting at 8:12 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrea J. Carranza, MMC

Deputy City Clerk